I L

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

Counecil Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Dec. 19, 1927.
Regular Meeting
Meeting ca.led to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.
Present: Ald.
Maulbetsch, Lucas,
man, Fisher, Lutz,
bury; 9.
Absent: A!d. Jocelyn, Hammial,
Draper, Severance, Bursley; 5.
Minutes of Nov. 21, 1927, ap-
proved. Printed pamphlets of
Dec. 5, not received from printer.

Communications
From Board of Publ'c Works

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council, that a
committee of three, including City
Engineer, be delegated to attend
the Good Roads Convention to be
held at Cleveland, Ohio, Jan. 9-13,
1928, and that the Street Commis-
sioner be granted permission to at-
tend the International Association
of Street Sanitation Officials’ Con-
vention, at Detroit, Jan. 9-10, 1928.
The expenses for above to be paid
by City and with no ‘ost time to
employees.

(Council Atcion.)

Referred to Bu.ge: Committee.

Dec. 13, 1927,
To the Honorable Common Council,
Gentlemen:

We submit for your confirmation
the appointment of Mr. John Ard-
ner as meter reader, with salary
at $§125.00 per month, effective
Dec, 12, 1927,

Very respectfully yours,
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT, ROB-
ERT NORRIS, W. H. L. RHODE,
Water Commissioners.

Referred to Budget Committee.

Copy of Court order, dated De-
cember 5, 1927, covering the re-
moval of certain portions of street
railway tracks and overhead equip-
ment from the streets of the City
of Ann Arbor, received and or-
dered on file.

Petition of Michigan Bell Tele-
phone Company, for no-parking
cspace at 319 E. Washington St,,
received and referred to Traffic
Committee.

Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary....$ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary... 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary... 91.50

Slauson,
Dorow,
Pres.

Graf,
Free-
Wood-

269
Jacob Gwinner, salary... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary.... 3.00
Frank Markey, salary.... 78.50
Emil Damman, salary... 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary. .. 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary..... 78.50
Benj. Zahr, salary. .. ... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary. ... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary.... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary... 78.50
John Comiskey, salary... 78.50
Walter Feldkamp, salary. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary.. 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary..... 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary.... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary.. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary...... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary...... 78.50
Ernst Heller, salary...... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, sa’'ary...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary...... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

TN T el e T e 78.50
John Waterman, salary. .. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary....... 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary ...... 72.00
Fred Wadhams, salary. .. 72.00.
Chas. Carroll, salary...... 45.00
Fire Fund total salaries

0 B s A S e A ST $2,458.00

Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary..... $ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary...... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary..... 3.00
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

T o R R P 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary.... 78.50
Chas, Kapp, salary. .. ... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary...... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.. 78.50
Herman Suma, salary.... 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary....... 78.510
Thos. Fohey, salary...... 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary. . 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary ... 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary..... 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary.... 78.50
John Osborn, salary...... 78.50
Wi, Narz, =salary... ...« 78.50
Harry Smith, salary...... 78.50
Clifford West, salary..... 72.00
Casper Michelson, salary. . 72.00
Wm. Hitechingham, salary. 72.00
Clark Earl, salary....... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary...... 72.00
Irwin Davidson, salary... 72.00
S. V. Bartholmew, salary. 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary. 72.00
Richard Burman, salary. . 72.00
Police Fund total salaries

B=Romnn, DEeC. ooauen vnes $2,272.00



270

Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary...§
Waldo Eiseman, salary. ..
Fred Linde, salary.......
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-
ary
Robert Rowe, salary.....
Robert Young, salary....
William Zachman, salary.
A. E. Hawkes, salary... ..
C. W. Shetterly, salary...
Donna. Woodward, salary.
William Groves, salary...
J. C. L.edwidge, salary. ..

------------------

Total semi-monthly sal-
aries .. ..... . ... ..., b
Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary...... $

Freq J. Staeb, salary .

Total salaries
Municipal Garage

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P.
Services ... ... .. $
The Detroit Xdison Co.,
N-P services . .........
Staebler 0Oil Co., equip-
ment ................
Washtenaw Gas Co., con-
tingencies ............
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ........
Auto Parts Co., materials.
The Beckley-Ra'ston Co.,
materials .............
Childs Sales & Eguipment
Co., materials
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., materials ......
Clark Egquipment Co., ma-
terials ..............
Detroit United Lines, ma-
terials ...............
Donovan’s Accessories
Stores, materials ......
Harper Battery & Tire Co.
materials .............
Walter F. Koch Tire Ser-
vice, materials ........
The Michigamme Oil Co.
materials .............
Mona Motor il Co. ma-
terials

........

...............

Muehlig & Schmid, ma-
terials ............ ...
Schumacher & Backus,
materials .............
Pratt & Stribley, ma-
terials ......... ...

The Temco Klectric Motor
Co,
University Chevrolet Sales,
materials
Auto Repair

..................

.............

Shop,

72.590
75.00
87.50

75.00
70.00
65.00
62.50
73.00
100.00
62.50
70.00
70.00

8§8C.00

78.50
57.50

136.04

5.90
1.57
66.76
5.70

.86
67.40

.59
1.62

70.30
1.02
4.09

470.59

35.39
1.41
8.53

96.95
2.53

.30

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

PAITS . e e e
Quality Paint & Trim
Shop, repairs .........
J. F. Riehm, repairs ....
Smith Tire Repair, re-

pairs ....... 00000
Municipal Garage Total..$
Engineer Dept,
Jim Acqui, services
Wm. Austin, services...
K. W. Donnell, services..

Geo. W. Efner, ir., ser-
vices ... .. e
H. Ferengz, services . .....

Wilfred Graf, services. ...
V. W. MeAdam, services, .
Paul Minnis, services....
F. Schmid, services......
F. C. Webb, services

Engineer Dept. Total...$

Mich. Bell Te'. Co., N-P
services ..........c.o... $
The Detroit IEdison Co.,
N-P services .........

E. J. London, services....
Jessie Crippen, services. ..,
Public Health Nursing As-
soc. T. B. work .......
Wm. L. Parks, wages-elec-
tion ......... ... . ...
Staebler & Son. fuel-elec-
tion ............ .. ...
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, M. Ga-
FASE . v i i i it it e i
The Athens Press, office
EXPENSE .+ v i vt i i
Banner I.aundering Co.,

office expense ........
Ditto Inc., office expense.

Eberbach & Son Co., of-
fice expense ..........
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,
office expense ........
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ........
Phone Memo Recording
Co., office expense.....
Swisher Grocer Co., of-
fice expense ,..........
Geo. Wahr, office ex-
DENSe ...,

West Disinfecting Co., of-
fice expense ...........
White Swan Laundry Co.
Litd. office expense ....
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., materials ...,..
Ann Arbor Construction
Co., materials
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.
materials ............
Beranek & Martin, ma-

---------

12.
25.
53.90
6.00
6.00

11.44



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

T2 e T e e R R A s 1.70
Jno C. Fischer Co., ma-

TSI 1 s Sl ol ey S i
Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land, materia’s ....... 10.80
Killins Gravel Co., ma-

e R 9.64
R. T. Lamkin & Sons, ma-

RETE A e s L i 7.50
Mich. State Highway Dept.

I AECT IS 5 o e o e e 1,094.32
Wm. H. L. Rohde, ma-

(e ) e AT R e, e SRR 101.11
Wolf & Colvin, materials. 1.20
Chicago Paving Lahor-

atory, Ine., contin-

T R ST N e S 7.64
City of Ann Arbor Street

Dept., contingencies. . .. 98.35
I. G. Reynolds, con-

ERRGIEE " i s e s vn o RS .45
Rogers Poster Service,

contingencies ......... 5.00
A. F. Thompson, contin-

[ ER i E o Lt AR AT S S S 165.90
Ann Arbor Furniture

Repair Co., repairs.... 6.00
J. E. Beeler, repairs 34.22

REbal Seate v ad s wie e $2,083.28
Continzent Fund total in-

cluding salaries ... . s $3,749.26

Fire Fund
The Kyer Laundry Co.,

office expense ........ $ 18.64
D. J. Malloy, materials . 3.00
Eberbach & Son Co., ma-

[ o S e e e P, SR R 1.50
Maynard Battery & Auto

Electric Shop, mate-

VT S e e S R S R 1.42

TG e L R S G R $ 24.56

Fire fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $2,482.56
Police Fund
L. G. Bird, wages ...... $ 24.00
Thos. O’Brien, office ex-

P e i o i v e s 4.90
Clyvde C. Kerr & Sons, of-

fice expense .......... 19.50
Weissinger Sign Works,

contingencies ........ 30.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mate-

o s s s S T .60
Graphic Arts Sign Co.,

materMmlgss e, @ ... 9.00
Carl H. Swickerath, ma-

e A e s s 71.70

D O R e Y i s e $ 160.20

Police fund total in-

271
cluding salaries ....$2,432.20
Cemetery Fund
City of Ann Arbor Water
Dept., N-P services ...} 3.65
Geo. W. Lutz, materials . 2.85
Cemetery fund total ..$ 6.5

Water Works Fund
Mayer-Schairer Co., office$ 225.75

Geo. Wahr, office ...... .50
Postoffice, office ........ 11.32
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Co., materials ..:o!.. 5 54.96
Crane Co., materials 36.52
Arthur T. Grossman, ma-

(T 2 Lt A e N 1.20
Geo. W. Lutz, materials . 2.60
Ann-A-Fuel Co. materials 250.38
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-

(et T B gl AN e, WS ol 7.80
J. E. Beeler, materials 4.63
Staebler Oil Co., materials 31.09
Sam C. Andres, materials 8.28
Ann Arbor Construction

Mo, matelldgls e v s 2.80
Wm. Hochrein & Sons,

materigls . e 6.75
Schlenker Hardware Co.,

TR EBrTElS - 7 i ot iy e 5o 25
Killins Gravel Co., mate-

Pl e e gl S S At 1.50
Mich. Central R. R., ma-

157100 1 O, SRR £ 5 el e LA 5.05
Detroit Edison Co., N-P

I e s RN 6 W, SR 1,237.09
Wm. H. Krapf, land and

SEPUCEIERES e o i 67.00
Julius F. Haarer, ins. 51.40
Henry G. Grau, use of lot 50.00

2000 A i S DR S S R $2,056.85
L. @Gerrick, labor ..s.... $ 51.35
. Maier,: <labbr: ... 80.00
W. Western, labor ..... 56.55
L. -W. Bush, labor <..... 65.00
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 64.35
H. Gerstler; 1abor ... 59.40
J. Duboloski, labor ..... 42.60
Wm. Youngs, labor ..... 80.00
A, Pokroski, 1abor ...... 52.20
O. D. Conger, labor ..... 52.20
PSR gllag (1ahor . e 42.60

Paotal: Tabmr . i e ves «x $ 646.25

Water works fund total

including salaries ..$3,583.10
Park Fund

Geo. Davis, labor ...... $ 59.40

Ben Foster, labor ...... 64.80

Albert Jedele, labor ..... 10.63

Geo. Mason, labor ...... 21.7b6

Ezra Moore, labor ...... 51.7H



272
Claude Wyman, labor 61.88

Mota]l wmsisiacaesmimis s e $270.21
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., N-P services ...$ 1.50
Ann Arbor Lumber Co.,

materials ............ 6.00
Gerstner Lumber Co., ma-

terials . ... .. 3.90
W. & T. Smith Co., ma-

terials . ... 15.50
Earl Sperry, materials .. 2.00
Washtenaw Lumber Co.,

materials ............ 43.15

TotalS v v v v vt e e eeee e nn 3 72.05

Park fund total ...... § 342.26

Street Fund

L. G. Bird, labor ...... $ 42.00
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 51.00
Camden Dempsey, labor . 43.80
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 11.40
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 57.20
Wm. Holzapfel, labor 26.40
Sam Kalmbach, labor ... 14.25
Wm. Keppler, labor 52.80
Fred Malke, labor ...... 4.00
James Mason, labor 50.05
Geo. Menice, labor ...... 46.80
Michael Morhardt, labor . 32.50
Chris. Paul, labor ...... 40.30
Arthur Raus, labor ..... 48.00
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 41.40
Herman Stoll, labor 49.20
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor . 4.00
Fredq Ulrich, labor ...... 34.85
Martin Walsh, labor 43.20
Ike Warner, labor ...... 34.50
Wm. Wayman, labor 24.5
Carl Rehberg, team 16.00

d [ £z 1 W R P $ 780.65
City of Ann Arbor Water

Dept., N-P services .... 4.94
To Detroit Elison Co., N-P

services . ...... ... ... 2.70
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services ........ . . .... .85
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ......... 14.5¢
The Michigan Daily, con-

tingencies ............ 6.30
S. A. E!sifor, contingen-

CIES | o 50 2 5 8 08 55 5 e & bem 9.00
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal Garage, M garage . 626.04
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

materials ............. 37.00
Ann Arbor Implement Co.,

materials ......c000000 15.00
The Ann Arbor R. R. Co,,

materials ............ 6.26

The Austin Western Road

COMMOCN COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

Machinery Co., mate-

rials ......... ... . . ... 4.65
Beranek & Martin, mate-

TIALS oo mswvnia s o wew 9.3)
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mate-

TIals L. cecim iR ER LS RS . )
S. C. Hammiel, materials. 4.45
Hertler Bros., materials. . 13.40
Killins Gravel Co., mate-

rials .. ... T17.00
A. Leschen & Sons Rope

Co., materia’s ......... T2.73
Luick Bros Co., materials 47.99
Geo. Maier, materials 13,78
D. J. Malloy, materials 7.85
Mich. Central R. R., mate-

Yigls: . mveanmewen s s 1.04
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate-

Flals ;assmemumanmsme oy 417.83
Schumacher Hardware

Co., materials ......... 4.30
C. J. Snyder & Sons 545 09
Staebler Qil Co., materials 6.8¢C
Standard O0Oil Co., mate-

rials . ... e e 25.12
A. Steiert & Son, mato-

FIALS i gvw s i g o o s & 50 4 9 o5 & 15.10
Wehr Co., materials ..... 38.82
Wirt & Knox Mfg. Co.,

materials ............. 17.82
Wolf & Colvin, materia s 39.55
Total . ...............52725.:5
Street .......c. ... $3.506.10
Recapitu’ation
Contingent: «.o.wswsmosmse $3,747.26
BITE oy o vemamsm s w g e s s 2,482.06
Police .. ..., 2,432.2)
Cemetery . ...c«cioeevss 6.5)
Water Works ........... 3,583.10
Park covmsmonmsmsmssmss 342.256
Stréet . iwsmiswswaiwaEes b 3,506.10
City Funds total ..... $16,171.98

Ann Arbor, Mich. Dec. 19, 1527,

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Counci!,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and 1 hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentllemen:

Your Finance Committee has

reviewed the foreging report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Dec.
16, 1927. We recommend thut
same be approved and that war-



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts.
GEO., J. LUTZ, JRR.,
H. M. SLAUSON,
E. E. LUCAS,
Finance Committee

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Mau.betsch, Lucas, Dorow,
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-

bury: 9. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented (ity En-
gineer’s estimate, approved by
Board of Public Works Dec. 7, 1927,

as fo lows: Sanitary Sewer Dist. No.
174, first and final cstimate, Wm.
IKddy & Son, contractors, amount
due, $636.42; and moved that esti-
mate be al'owed and City Clerk be
instructed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Giaf, JMaulbetsch,
l.ucas, Dorow, Ifreeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodktury; 9. Nays,
none,

Moved bv Ald. lL.utz
Clerk draw warrants
City Tr.asuier o¢n
$28.25 for taxes on
chased from John Finkoeiner, and
an S reet fund for $32.55 for taxes
on propcrty purchased from Henry
G. Pipp.

Adopted by following vote: Ycas,

that City
in favor of
1t av und for
D operty pur-

A'd. S auson, Graf, Maulbet:ch,
Jaicas, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
l.utz, Pres. Wood u.yv; 9. Navs,
none.

Ord nance Committep
Ald. Freeman presented the fol-

'owing ordinance which was given

ite third reading:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND
SECTION 3 OF AN ORDIN-
ANCE ENTITLED. AN OR-
DINANCE TO REGULATE AND
CONTROL THE CONSTRUC-
TION, ERECTION AND MAIN-
TENANCE OF ILLUMINATED
ELECTRIC SIGNS AND TO
PROVIDE FOR PENALTIES
FOR THE VIOLATION THERE-
OF, PASSED SEPTEMBER 29,
1924; AND APPROVED SEP-
TEMBER 30, 1924,

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor, Ordain:
That Section 3 of said Ordinance
bo amended to read as follows:
Section 3: All electric signs in-
stalled shall be thoroughly and

273

securely anchored to the building
or other support in such manner
as shall be declared necessary by
the specifications of the said Board
of Public Works. No electric sign
shall be installed, the lower edge
ol which is less than ten (10) feet
above the sidewalk, street, or al-
ley, and at a distance not greater
than two (2) feet from the build-
ing, measuring from the side of the
sign nearest the building, nor shall
the outside end of said sign extend
beyond the curb line; no sign shall
exceed 72 square feet in area, fig-
uring one side; Provided, however,
whenever the sign shall not ex-
ceed seven (7) feet six (6) inches
in width; the area may be increas-
ed and the sign extended upward as
far as necessary.

This ordinance shall take effect
and be in force on and after ten
days from legal publication there-
of.

The Chair put the question,
‘Shall this ord.nance pass?’

Passed by fo.lowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dorow, Frecman, isher,
Laatz, Fres. Woodbury; Y. Nays,
none.

Ald. Freeman precented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

AN ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO
NAMING THE STREET RUN-
NING FROM THE NORTH-
EASTERLY LINE OF WASH-
TENAW AVENUE TO THE
WESTERLY LINE OF FOREST
AVENUE NOT HERETOFORE
NAMED, AND CHANGING THE
NAME OF VOLLAND STREET,
FROM THE EAST LINE OF
FOREST AVENUE TO THE
WEST LINE OF OBSERVA-
TORY STREET, ALL IN THE
CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICH-
IGAN.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. That the name of the
street running from the north-
easterly line of Washtenaw Avenue

i, TR
xdiell;

between the South Department
Hospital and the new DMuseum
building to the westerly line of

Forest Avenue, be and the same is
hereby named North University
Avenue, and the name of the street
continued therefrom, to wit, from
the east line of Forest Avenue to



274

the west line of Observatory Street,
heretofore known and called Vol-
land Street, be and the same is
hereby changed and shall be here-
after known as North University
Avenue.
Section2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force after
publication thereof.
The Chair put the guestion,
“Shall this ord.nance pass?’
Passed by following vote: Yeas,
A.d. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetoch,
Lucas, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 4. Nays,
none,
Budget ¢ ommittee Repori

'"'o the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Budget Committee respect-
fully 1ecommends that the fo.low-
ing resolution lLe adopted:

Resolved, That due to the over-
taxed condition of the Main Sani-
tary Sewer, the Board of Pualic
Works is hereby ordered to take
such measures to relieve the con-
dition on Forest Avenue between
Oakland Avnue and Roosevelt
Avenue, and on Granger Avenue at
Golden Avenue, as it deems neces-
sary at a cost not to exceed §1,-
500.00.

Respectfully submitted,
E. E. LUCAS, H. M. SLAUSON, C.
C.,. PREEMAN, WM. C. MAGUL-
BETSCH, GEOLRGK J. LUTZ, JIR.,
Eudget Committee,

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
jowing vote: Yeas, Ald. S.auson,
araf, Maulletsch, Lucas, Dorow,
I‘'reeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury; 9. Nays, none.

Sewer Committce

FLateral sewer Boundaries and

Order of Asscessmeints

By Ald Lucas:

Resolved, that the lateral sewer
on Miner street from Pearl street
north to the north end of Fred
Heusel’'s property, known as dis-
trict No. 171; on Elder boulevard
and Lutz avenue and Madison
street and outlet sanitary sewer,
known as district No. 172; on Allen
drive from Dexter avenue south-
erly., known as district No. 173; on
Miner street from Felch street to
Miller avenue, know as district No.
174: within the city of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, heretofore ordered in

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

the opinion of the Common Councj]
are hereby declared and deemed to
be expedient and to be necessary
public improvements.

Resolved, further that all of the
lands, tenements and premises
hereinafter mentioned in each par-
ticular district - are deemed and de-
clared to be benefited by the con-
struction and completion of the
respective latera] sewers hereto-
fore ordered and it is hereby or-
dered and determined that all of
the costs of the said respective
public improvements, street cross-
ings excepted, shall be and are
hereby ordered to be levied on and
assessed against the lands, tene-
ments and premises situated in the
respective special assessment dis-
tricts hereinafter designated, and
the said special Aassessment diw.
tricts are hereby fixed as follows,
to-wit:

Ilistrict No. 171

The west 139 feet of 10ots 5, 6 an.d

7. Hiscoek’s Tmnroved n'at.

T.ots 98 97. 174, 105, 1192, 112 ana
-120 JaS R. (ntt’s QargnA ar‘[di**r\n
District No. 172

l.ots 6, T and 8 Eberwhite addi-
tion.

Lots 143, 144, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156,
157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162 and 163,
Eberwhite First addition.

District No. 173

Lots 54, 57, 58, 61, 65, 66, 67, 68,
69. 70, 71, 72, 73, 88, 89, 9G, 91, 9=,
93 and 94, Grandview, subdivision
of a portion of Sec. 40. T 2 5.
R 6 E.

District No. 174

A parcel of land 99 feet deep
abutting on the east side of Minw
street and extending 84 feet north-
erly from the north line of lot 21,
Stocking addition.

The north 100 feet of a parcel
of land bounded on the east by
Miner street:; on the south by Mit-
ler avenue: on the west bv DeVore
and Bury land and on the north by

Peonle’'s Construction Company
land.
Resolved. further, that City

Clerk do certify this determination
and order of assessments to the
City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adonted hy fo'lowin~™ —"nte- Yeas,
Ald. Slau-nn, CGra®. Maulh~terh.
Tneas, Dorow. TFreeman Fiahar,
Tutz. Pres. Woodbury: 9. Nays,
none.



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 19, 1927

Bond and License Committee

Ald. Graf informed Council that
blanket bond for erecticn and in-
stallation of electric signs had been
presented by The Bellows Corpora-

tion but committee would not
recommend approval as the bond
was not in accordance with the

ordinance.
City Oilficers

Report of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Engineer and Street Commissioner
for month of November received
and ordered on fiie. Summary of
Treasurer’s report ordered printed
in the minutes.

Summary of Treasurer’s Report

See Exhibit E.—Table No. 1

To the Honorabtle Common
‘Council,

Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

This is to inform you that there
is insuincient heat at the Comfort
Station, In co:d weather, all the
plumting fixtures freeze up and if
some heat is not available, it will
be mecessary to close the place as
it cannot be kepl in a useable con-
dition when the f.xtu.es are frozen.

It is my understandinz that the
County was to furnish heat for this
building.

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURG, City En-
gineer,

Dec. 19, 1927.

Moved by Ald. Fisher, that mat-
ter be referred to the Board of
Public Works with power to act.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 9. Nays,
none.

City Attorney made oral report
that he approved an agreement
with Julia A. Tuomy in which she
agrees to be assessed on a certain
parcel of land for the construction
of curb and gutter in Curb and
Gutter District No. 138 in consid-
eration of the construction of said
curb and gutter along her property
on Brockman Boulevard.

275

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
the agreement be approved and the
Board of Public Works be author-
ized to sign said agreement on be-
half of the City and have same
recorded.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Siauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Liucas, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 9. Nays,
none.

City Attorney presented an
agreement from Charles M. Bueh-
ler and Pauline Buehler of the
township of Ann Arbor absolving
the city of Ann Arbor from further

o ligation under a ceontract and
agreement with the Ann Arbor
Water Company in consideration

that the city shall run a one-inch
pipe to the house and barn now
occupied by s=aid Charles M. Bueh-
ler and Pauline Buehler at its own

cost and expense and furnish a
reasonable amount of water for
their personal househol!d and do-

mestic purposes, free of charge,
so long as said Charies M. Buehler
and Pauline Buehler shall live and
occupy said premises.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that agree-
ment he accepted and recorded.
Auopted by folowing vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
L.ucas, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 9. Nays,

none.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
request of the Board of Water
Commissioners to appoint meter

reader, as presented at this meet-

ing, be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ala. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodlury; 9. Nays,
noune.

Mrs. Flora Osborn presented a

communication relative to alleged
error in description of land pur-
chased by the City from Joseph B.
Steere, which matter was referred
to Finance Committee, City Attor-
ney and City Engineer,

On motion of Ald. Maulbetsch,
Council adjrurned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



SUM MARY OF TREASURER’S REPPORT

TABLE NO. 1, Nov. 30, 1927.

Warrants
Receipts Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn Outstanding
Contingent .z isisnsmismsmswasmensmswEsm: s $ 3,221.39 $ 11,815.35 $ 56,545.41 $ 971.26
Cemetery Sinking .........c'e'iveveeennns 225.00 386.62
Cemitery ousismi i ner@mIB e sne s 58 s 55w 43.00 95.00 1,179.18
Fire Department ..........cc.iiuneoneeenn 6.12 5,300.71 51,247.23
PoOlCE oo ivvmanss®iae v s e sss s 5o aa 5,185.88 35,862.01 84.75
POOT sisssimimins i inio s nisR i@ sna D030t ass 55.50 207.86 2,682.20
e I Tl T Iy 185.00 13.554.02 $ 29,138.95 § 612.22
PATK i o 55 5@ 5on 5 8505 509 550 8 % & Wi S F Bes 500 288.50 4.416.20 7,142.97 103.17
SEPEEE TABHT .o 5 in e im 56 05 6 Bk n e § 5 B A e 5 5 . 2,543.76 21,814.26 '
Sidewalk Building ............ . ..o, 2,783.38 2,144 .94 9,156.29 80.10
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk.............. 2,609.15 %¥5,425.09
Water Works General Fund......,......... 13,163.71 17,671.65 15,991.52 325.41
Special Water Works (Completion).......... 381.02
Water Department Sinking Fund............ 3,951.57 24.839.73
Water—(Hydrant, Rental, etc.)............ 2.165.92
Uncollected City TaxX . ... vninrnnne.. 355.52 80,229.43
Delinquent TaX .. ... v ittt enennennnnn 75,737.77
Fuller St. Bridge ...........¢... e e e 955.94
Sewer FUunds .. ..ttty 2,958.55 801.27
Pavement FUNAS . ... it e it e aieeennnan 1,448.56 42,044.10 10,832.45
Curb and Gutter Funds. . ... v v nn.. 20,341.58 41,120.59
$ 25,727.25 $130,788.75 $359,072.14 $195,063.71
On hand Nov. 1, 1927........ ... ... .... 269,069.93
$294.797.18 $195.063.71
Warrants pald . o.eewem vesm e enm e anmws 130,788.75
On pand Dec.. b, 1927 uwsmwin s vowswins $164,008.43 $164,088.43 $2,176.91

9L8

LZ6T 6T YHINWHDHA—TIONNOD NOWNWOD




